

Charter of the United Nations (Listed Persons and Entities) Amendment (No. 2) Instrument 2024

I, Tim Watts, Assistant Minister for Foreign Affairs, make the following instrument.

Dated

27 February 2024

Tim Watts Assistant Minister for Foreign Affairs Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for Foreign Affairs

Contents

1 Name	1
2 Commencement	1
3 Authority	1
4 Schedules	
Schedule 1—Amendments	
Charter of the United Nations (Listed Persons and Entities) Instrument 2022	2

1 Name

This instrument is the Charter of the United Nations (Listed Persons and Entities) Amendment (No. 2) Instrument 2024.

2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details
1. The whole of this instrument	The day after this instrument is registered.	
Note:	This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this	

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under section 15 of the *Charter of the United Nations Act 1945*.

4 Schedules

Each instrument that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

Schedule 1—Amendments

Charter of the United Nations (Listed Persons and Entities) Instrument 2022

1 Clause 1 of Schedule 1 (at the end of the table)

Add:

51	Name of listed entity	Islamic State Somalia
	Also known as	IS-Somalia;
		ISIS-Somalia;
		ISIL Somalia;
		ISS;
		ISIS in East Africa;
		Abnaa ul-Calipha;
		Mahad Moalim;
		Wilayat al Somal;
		Wilayat Sumaal
	Address	Puntland Region, Somalia
	Instrument of first listing	Charter of the United Nations Act 1945 Listing (No. 2) 2020 [F2021L00633, Gazette C2021G00162]
52	Name of listed entity	Jama'at Mujahideen Bangladesh
	Also known as	Jamaat Mujahideen Bangladesh;
		Jama'atul Mujahideen Bangladesh;
		Jamaat-ul Mujahideen Bangladesh;
		Jamayetul Mujahideen Bangladesh;
		JMB
	Address	Bangladesh
	Instrument of first listing	Charter of the United Nations Act 1945 Listing (No. 2) 2020 [F2021L00633, Gazette C2021G00162]